In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, as at January 1, 2023, the City recorded

- an adjustment of $4.3 million to annual surplus and a corresponding decrease of $4.3 million to
debt to measure interest using the effective interest method and to include transaction costs

incurred on the issuance of debentures in the cost of the debentures.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Tabular amounts in $000s)
Year Ended December 31, 2023

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2023 21

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY – Continued

(b) PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations

On January 1, 2023, the City adopted PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The standard requires the
reporting of legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets by public sector
entities. The standard was adopted on the modified retroactive basis at the date of adoption. Under the
modified retroactive method, the discount rate, cost estimates and assumptions used on initial
recognition are those as of the date of adoption of the standard. The impact of adoption of this standard
was as follows:

2022

As restated Adjustment

2022

As Previously

Stated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Accounts receivables 295,360$   51,901$   243,459$

Asset retirement obligations 233,241   166,658   66,583

Net financial assets 1,132,873   (114,757)   1,247,630

Tangible capital assets 8,030,466   35,586   7,994,880

Accumulated surplus 9,194,537   (79,170)   9,273,707

Consolidated Statement of Operations:

General government expenses 218,997$   (2,911)$   221,908$

Annual surplus 555,359   2,911   552,448

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 8,639,178   (82,081)   8,721,259

Accumulated surplus, end of year 9,194,537   (79,170)   9,273,707

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets:

Annual surplus 555,359$   2,911$   552,448$

Amortization on tangible capital assets 210,126   3,197   206,929

Net financial assets, beginning of year 819,146   (120,865)   940,011

Net financial assets, end of year 1,132,873   (114,757)   1,247,630

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Cash flows from operating activities:

Annual surplus 555,359$   2,911$   552,448$

Amortization on tangible capital assets 210,126   3,197   206,929

Accretion on asset retirement obligations and related

receivable (6,108)   (6,108)   -

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2023 2022

Cash 688,004$   749,771$

Cash equivalents 119,143   150,761

807,147$   900,532$

As at December 31, 2023, the City had $119.1 million (2022 – $150.8 million) in cash equivalents that

yielded an annual return of 4.82% to 5.05% (2022 – 4.25% to 4.27%).

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Tabular amounts in $000s)
Year Ended December 31, 2023